

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 20-0343
Pottawattamie County No. LACV118305

THOMAS LUKKEN,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

KORBY L. FLEISCHER, individually and d/b/a MT. CRESCENT SKI
AREA; SAMANTHA FLEISCHER, individually and d/b/a
MT. CRESCENT SKI AREA; CHALLENGE QUEST, LLC, an Oklahoma
Corporation; KIRK GREGORY ENGINEERING, P.C., a Texas
Corporation; and KG STRUCTURAL SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Texas
Corporation,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JAMES S. HECKERMAN

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF AND CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR
ORAL ARGUMENT

Prepared and Submitted by:

Robert M. Slovek
Joshua S. Weiner (*pro hac vice*)
KUTAK ROCK LLP
The Omaha Building
1650 Farnam Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68102-2103
(402) 346-6000
Fax (402) 346-1148
Robert.Slovek@KutakRock.com
Joshua.Weiner@KutakRock.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page Nos.
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	7
II. ROUTING STATEMENT	7
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
A. CHALLENGE QUEST ENTERS INTO SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH MT. CRESCENT	8
B. DOUBLE DIAMOND REPLACES THE ORIGINAL BRAKING SYSTEM.....	9
C. PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS AGAINST CHALLENGE QUEST	9
D. DISTRICT COURT GRANTS CHALLENGE QUEST’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	10
V. INTRODUCTION	11
VI. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT CHALLENGE QUEST WAS NOT A LEGAL CAUSE OF THE PLAINTIFF’S INJURIES.....	12
1. Preservation of Error.....	12
2. Scope of Review	12
3. Argument	13
B. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT CHALLENGE QUEST DID NOT OWE A DUTY TO PLAINTIFF.....	18
1. Preservation of Error.....	18
2. Scope of Review	18
3. Argument	18

C.	THE DISTRICT PROPERLY FOUND THERE WERE NO ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO CHALLENGE QUEST’S LIABILITY	26
1.	Preservation of Error.....	26
2.	Scope of Review	26
3.	Argument	26
VII.	CONCLUSION	30
VIII.	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	30
IX.	CERTIFICATE OF COST	30
X.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION ...	30
XI.	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Roberts v. Alexandria Transportation, Inc.,
No. 19-2395, 2020 WL 4495281 (7th Cir. Aug. 5, 2020)...24

STATE CASES

Bill Grunder’s Sons Constr., Inc. v. Ganzer,
686 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2004)12, 18, 26

Bockelman v. State, Dep’t of Transp.,
366 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 1985) 19

Faber v. Herman,
731 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2007)27

Estate of Gottschalk v. Pomeroy Dev., Inc.,
893 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 2017)20

Green v. Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa,
713 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2006)26

Hill v. Damm,
804 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) 19

Hoefer v. Wis. Educ. Ass’n Ins. Trust,
470 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 1991)26

Hoffnagle v. McDonald’s Corp.,
522 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1994)20

McGee By & Through McGee v. Chalfant,
248 Kan. 434, 806 P.2d 980 (1991).....24

Pierce v. Staley,
587 N.W.2d 484 (Iowa 1998)22

J.A.H. ex rel. R.M.H. v. Wadle & Assocs., P.C.,
589 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1999) 19

Sankey v. Richenberger,
456 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 1990)20

Stotts v. Eveleth,
688 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2004) 19

Thompson v. Gordon,
241 Ill. 2d 428, 948 N.E.2d 39 (2011).....22

Thompson v. Kaczinski,
774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009) 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d)30
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....30
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.904 12, 18, 26
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.904(2).....12, 18, 26
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 324A (1964).....24
Restatement (Third) of Torts 19
Restatement (Third) of Torts, § 6 cmt. b 19-20
Restatement (Third) of Torts, § 7(a)..... 19
